

14.11.2022

Present: Sh. Ajit Kumar Srivastava, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Sameer Khan is present on court bail with proxy
counsel Sh. Shoib Chauhan.

Other co-accused Arif@ Sonu is absent. An exemption application has been moved for accused Arif@ Sonu on the ground that his sister is hospitalised. This cannot be ground to adjourn the matter especially when the other family members are available to take care of the patient. Therefore, it is not a satisfactory ground. However, exemption is allowed subject to costs of Rs. 1000/- as the witness is present. Costs be paid on NDOH.

Witness HC Arvind (mobile no. 9910937527) is present, unexamined today and he is bound down for NDOH i.e. 11.07.2023.

Superdar has also been summoned for today but he has not appeared. Ld. Counsel for defence submits that accused Arif @ Sonu and the superdar both have shifted to new address i.e. Flat No. 629, Gali no. 11, Nehru Vihar, Mustafabad, Delhi-110094, Mobile no. 8802519474. The superdar is the brother of accused. Ld. Counsel for the accused submits that there is no need to issue formal summons to the Superdar. He will ensure that Superdar with case property will appear on NDOH.

Now, matter is fixed for PE as follows :-

1. 04.07.2023 for evidence of complainant and witness at serial no. 4 as per the list of witnesses.
2. 11.07.2023 for evidence of witness HC Arvind and witness at serial no. 9 as per the list of witnesses.
3. 17.07.2023 for remaining evidence.

PWs be summoned accordingly.

(Savitri)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
14.11.2022