

9SC388/2018  
STATE Vs. MD ARIF @ SANU  
FIR No. 463 /2018  
PS Bhajan Pura

04.05.2024

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. APP for the State.  
Sh. Mohd. Tasleem, Ld. Counsel for the accused Mohd. Arif  
@ Sanu and Sameer Khan alongwith accused persons.

Today matter is fixed for PE.

PW1 Dharam Singh has been further cross examined and discharged as a witness.

PW Asif S/o Mohd. Aslam is discharged unexamined at the request of the Ld. Addl. PP for the State on the ground that the prior to the recording of testimony of PW Asif, PW HC Arvind has to be recorded.

PW HC Arvind has remained absent despite of service of summons to him and the matter has been called several times since the morning and further wait is justified.

Let, bailable warrant be issued against witness PW HC Arvind in the sum of Rs. 5000/- and one surety of the like amount to be executed through IO/SHO concerned.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW Asif and MHCM alongwith entire case property through IO/ SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Now to come up for PE on **08.07.2024**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)  
ASJ (FTC)/North-  
East/KKD Courts/  
Delhi/04.05.2024