

SC 388/2018
STATE Vs. MD ARIF @ SANU
FIR No.463 /2018
PS Bhajan Pura

22.08.2024

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
None for the accused.
Accused Sameer Khan in person.
Accused Mohd. Arif @ Sanu is absent.

Lawyers are stated to be abstaining from work.

It is submitted by accused Sameer Khan that accused Mohd. Arif @ Sanu is admitted in the hospital and since the lawyers are on strike, the appropriate application seeking exemption from personal appearance could not be filed.

Since, the lawyers are on strike, no adverse orders are passed against accused Mohd. Arif @ Sanu, however he is directed to file the medical documents positively on the NDOH.

The prosecution witnesses present are discharged unexamined due to the lawyers strike.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW IO HC Ram Roop, SI Mahender Pal (retired) and MHCM alongwith entire case property through IO/ SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Diet money to the witness SI Mahender Pal (retired) for today be paid.

Now to come up for PE on **08.10.2024**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/22.08.2024