

8 SC 388/2018
STATE Vs. MD ARIF @ SANU
FIR No. 463/2018
(Bhajan Pura)

09.06.2026

Present: Ms. Parul Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both the convicts are produced from JC (convict Arif @ Sanu Jail No. 14 and convict Sameer Khan Jail No. 13, Mandoli Jail).
Complainant/victim Sh. Dharam Singh is also present through VC.
Sh. Ahmad Ali Haidri, Ld. counsel for both the convicts in person and Ld. proxy counsel Sh. Ravi on behalf of main counsel Sh. Muneesh Kumar Shukla, Ld. counsel for both the convicts through VC.

TCR of case FIR No. 773/2014, PS Khajuri Khas is produced by Sh. Iqbal on behalf of in-charge record room. The same is perused. On perusal of the record it is found that there is no reference to accused Arif @ Sanu in the said case and there were only two accused allegedly found to be involved in the incident i.e. one Shamshad @ Shahil who was charge-sheeted and expired during the trial and second one namely Chand who could never be traced and arrested.

Accordingly, the court has proceeded further to here both the sides on the quantum of sentence as well as grant of compensation.

Vide my separate order on sentence of even date, for the commission of offence punishable under Section 393/34 IPC, both the convicts are sentenced to undergo rigorous imprisonment for a period of 05 (five) years and a fine of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten thousand only). In default of payment of fine, the convicts shall undergo SI for six (06)

months. Further, for the commission of offence punishable under Section 398 IPC, both the convict Arif @ Sanu and Sameer Khan are sentenced to undergo rigorous imprisonment for a period of 07 (seven) years. For the commission of offence punishable under Section 25 Arms Act, both the convicts Arif @ Sanu and Sameer Khan are sentenced to undergo rigorous imprisonment for a period of 02 (two) years and a fine of Rs. 5,000/-(five thousand only). In default of payment of fine, the convicts shall undergo SI for three (03) months.

The fine amount shall be deposited by the convicts within one month which shall be further handed over as compensation to the complainant/victim of the incident.

Copy of the order be also give to both the convicts free of cost.

File be consigned to the Record Room after due compliance, as per rules.

TCR of case FIR No. 773/2014 be also sent back to Record Room.

(BALWINDER SINGH)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/09.06.2026